
董事局成員及專責委員會 
Board of Directors & Members of the Committees

香港體育學院有限公司董事局 Board of Directors, Hong Kong Sports Institute Limited

主席 Chairman 副主席 Vice-Chairmen

董事 Directors

唐家成先生 SBS JP
Mr Carlson Tong Ka-shing SBS JP

利子厚先生 JP
Mr Michael Lee Tze-hau JP

李繩宗先生
Mr Matthias Li Sing-chung

張仁良教授 BBS JP
Professor Stephen Cheung 

Yan-leung BBS JP

何淑珍女士
Ms Denise Ho 

Suk-chun

郭志樑先生 MH
Mr Karl Kwok 
Chi-leung MH

倪文玲女士 JP
Ms Malina Ngai 

Man-lin JP

黃慧群女士
Ms Anna Wong 

Wai-kwan

霍啟剛先生 JP
Mr Kenneth Fok

 Kai-kong JP

許湧鐘先生 BBS JP
Mr Hui Yung-chung 

BBS JP

林灼欽先生
Mr Lam Cheuk-yum

龐寵貽女士
Ms Genevieve Pong 

Chung-yi

黃天祐博士 JP
Dr Kelvin Wong 

Tin-yau JP

楊德強先生 JP* 
(自21.12.2015)

Mr Yeung Tak-keung JP* 
(From 21.12.2015)

馮馬潔嫻女士 BBS JP
Mrs Jenny Fung Ma 

Kit-han BBS JP

顧志翔先生
Mr Adam Koo

馬逢國議員 SBS JP
Hon Ma Fung-kwok 

SBS JP

曾耀民先生
Mr Newman Tsang 

Yiu-man

麥敬年先生 JP* 
(至21.12.2015)

Mr Jonathan McKinley JP* 
(Up to 21.12.2015) 

范偉明先生 JP**
Mr Raymond Fan 

Wai-ming JP**

*	 賴俊儀女士為麥敬年先生 JP之候補董事，至二零一五年十二月二十一日為止；自二零一五年十二月二十一日起，則為楊德強先生 JP之候補董事。
	 Miss Petty Lai Chun-yee served as alternate director to Mr Jonathan McKinley JP up to 21.12.2015 and Mr Yeung Tak-keung JP from 21.12.2015.

**	黃達明先生於年度內為范偉明先生 JP之候補董事。
	 Mr Richard Wong Tat-ming served as alternate director to Mr Raymond Fan Wai-ming JP during the year.
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專責委員會 Members of the Committees

精英培訓及運動員事務委員會

主席

成員

利子厚先生 JP

霍啟剛先生 JP	
馮馬潔嫻女士 BBS JP	
郭志樑先生 MH	
倪文玲女士 JP	
龐寵貽女士	
曾耀民先生	
賴俊儀女士	
黃達明先生

政務委員會

主席

成員

李繩宗先生

范偉明先生 JP	
顧志翔先生	
郭志樑先生 MH	
林灼欽先生	
倪文玲女士 JP	
賴俊儀女士

香港體育學院發展委員會

主席

成員

黃天祐博士 JP

霍啟剛先生 JP	
何淑珍女士	
郭志樑先生 MH	
倪文玲女士 JP	
曾耀民先生	
黃慧群女士	
賴俊儀女士

Elite Training and Athletes Affairs Committee
Chairman

Members

Mr Michael Lee Tze-hau JP

Mr Kenneth Fok Kai-kong JP 

Mrs Jenny Fung Ma Kit-han BBS JP 

Mr Karl Kwok Chi-leung MH 

Ms Malina Ngai Man-lin JP 

Ms Genevieve Pong Chung-yi 

Mr Newman Tsang Yiu-man 

Miss Petty Lai Chun-yee 

Mr Richard Wong Tat-ming

Corporate Management Committee
Chairman

Members

Mr Matthias Li Sing-chung

Mr Raymond Fan Wai-ming JP 

Mr Adam Koo 

Mr Karl Kwok Chi-leung MH 

Mr Lam Cheuk-yum 

Ms Malina Ngai Man-lin JP 

Miss Petty Lai Chun-yee

Hong Kong Sports Institute Development Committee
Chairman

Members

Dr Kelvin Wong Tin-yau JP

Mr Kenneth Fok Kai-kong JP 

Ms Denise Ho Suk-chun 

Mr Karl Kwok Chi-leung MH 

Ms Malina Ngai Man-lin JP 

Mr Newman Tsang Yiu-man 

Ms Anna Wong Wai-kwan 

Miss Petty Lai Chun-yee
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香港賽馬會精英運動員基金

受託人委員會

主席

成員

唐家成先生 SBS JP

何淑珍女士	
利子厚先生 JP	
麥敬年先生 JP (至21.12.2015)	
楊德強先生 JP (自21.12.2015)	
文禮信先生	
施德論先生 GBS JP

香港教練培訓委員會

（由體院及港協暨奧委會聯合組成）

主席

成員

當然成員

顧志翔先生（體院）

許湧鐘先生 BBS JP（體院）	
馬逢國議員 SBS JP（體院）	
劉掌珠女士 BBS JP（港協暨奧委會）	
梁美莉教授（港協暨奧委會）	
貝鈞奇先生 SBS BBS MH（港協暨奧委會）	
黃有權先生（康文署）	
何振業先生（教育局）

李翠莎博士 BBS

董事局及專責委員會會議

在二零一五/一六年度，董事局及專責委員會
召開了共16次會議。個別董事的出席率請參
閱附錄七。 

The Hong Kong Jockey Club Elite Athletes Fund 
Committee of Trustees
Chairman

Members

Mr Carlson Tong Ka-shing SBS JP

Ms Denise Ho Suk-chun 

Mr Michael Lee Tze-hau JP 

Mr Jonathan McKinley JP (Up to 21.12.2015) 

Mr Yeung Tak-keung JP (From 21.12.2015) 

Mr Kenneth G Morrison 

Mr John E Strickland GBS JP

Hong Kong Coaching Committee
(Jointly formed by the HKSI and SF&OC)
Chairman

Members

Ex-officio Member

Mr Adam Koo (HKSI)

Mr Hui Yung-chung BBS JP (HKSI) 

Hon Ma Fung-kwok SBS JP (HKSI) 

Ms Vivien Lau Chiang-chu BBS JP (SF&OC) 

Professor Leung Mee-lee (SF&OC) 

Mr Pui Kwan-kay SBS BBS MH (SF&OC)

Mr Henry Wong Yau-kuen (LCSD) 

Mr Victor Ho Chun-ip (EDB)

Dr Trisha Leahy BBS

Board and Committee Meetings
Sixteen Board and Committee meetings were held in 2015/16. The 

attendance of individual directors can be found in Annex 7.

Abbreviation:
EDB      – Education Bureau
LCSD    – Leisure and Cultural Services Department
SF&OC – Sports Federation & Olympic Committee of Hong Kong, China

縮寫：
康文署            ﹣康樂及文化事務署
港協暨奧委會 ﹣中國香港體育協會暨

奧林匹克委員會
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